

Register your product and get support at www.philips.com/welcome

EN	User manual	NL	Gebruiksaanwijzing
DA	Brugervejledning	NO	Brukeranvisning
DE	Benutzerhandbuch	PT	Manual do utilizador

EL	Εγχειρίδιο χρήσης	SV	Användarhandbok
ES	Manual del usuario	TR	Kullanım kılavuzu
FI	Käyttöohje	MS-HY	Manual pengguna
FR	Mode d'emploi	ZH-CN	用户手册
IT	Manuale dell'utente	AR	دليل المستخدم
IT	Manuale utente	عربى	دليل المستخدم
IT	Manuale utente	عربى	دليل المستخدم

PHILIPS

- Clean the appliance and straightening plates by damp cloth.
- Lock the straightening plates (**B**).
- Keep it in a safe and dry place free of dust. You can also hang it with the hanging loop (**C**) or store it in the power (**D**).

Guarantee and service

If you need information e.g. about replacement of an attachment or if you have a problem, please visit the Philips website at www.philips.com or contact the Philips Customer Care Centre in your country (you find its phone number in the worldwide guarantee leaflet). If there is no Consumer Care Centre in your country go to your local Philips dealer.

Troubleshooting

Problem	Cause	Solution
EN The power socket to which the appliance has been connected is not working.	NL The power socket to which the appliance has been connected may be broken.	Check the appliance is plugged in correctly. Check the fuse for the power socket in your home.
FR L'appareil n'est pas utilisable car la prise de courant à laquelle il est connecté ne fonctionne pas.	NL The appliance may not be working because the power socket to which it has been connected is not working.	Ensure that the voltage and the type of plug of the appliance corresponds to the local mains voltage.

Dansk

Tilføjede de til kab, og velkommen til Philips Håv du vil have fuldt udbytte af den support som Philips tilbyder kan du registrere dit produkt på www.philips.com/welcome.

Vigtigt

Læs denne brugervejledning grundigt, før du tager apparatet i brug, og opbevar den i senere brug.

- ADVARSEL: Anvend ikke dette apparat i nærheden af vand.
- Håv du anvender apparatet i badeværelset, skal du trække stikket ud efter brug, da vand udgør et risiko, selv apparatet er slukket.
- ADVARSEL: Brug ikke dette apparat i nærheden af badekar, brusekabiner, kummer eller andre kar, der indeholder vand.
- Tag altid stikket ud, efter du har brugt apparatet.
- Hvis nedbrydning beskadiges, må den kun udfiktes af Philips, et autoriseret Philips-servicieværksted eller en tilsvarende kvalificeret fagmand for at undgå enhver risiko.
- Dette apparat kan bruges af børn fra 8 år og opfejer og personer med reducerede fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og viden, hvis de er blevet instrueret i sikker brug af apparatet og forstår de medfølgende nisci. Lad ikke børn lege med apparatet. Rengøring og vedligeholdelse må ikke foretages af børn uden opsyn.
- Før du tilsætter apparatet, skal du sikre dig, at den spænding, der er angivet på apparatet, svarer til den lokale spænding.
- Brug ikke apparatet til andre formål end dem, der er beskrevet i vejledningen.
- Hold konstant opsyn med apparatet, når det er sluttet til stikkontakten.
- Brug aldrig tilbehør eller dele fra andre fabrikanter eller tilbehørs/dele, som ikke specificert er anbefalet af Philips.Håv du anvender en sådan type tilbehør eller dele, annulleres garantien.
- Du må ikke sno ledningen rundt om apparatet.
- Læg aldrig apparatet væk, før det er helt afkølet.
- Vær meget opmærksom, når du bruger apparatet, da det kan være meget varmt. Hold kun i håndtaget, og de øvrige dele er varme, og undgå kontakt med huden.
- Placer altid apparatet med holderen på en varmebestandig, stabil og jævn overflade. De varme varmeplader må ikke berøre overfladen eller andre brændbare materialer.
- Netledningen må ikke komme i kontakt med apparatets varme dele.
- Når apparatet er tændt, skal det holdes væk fra brændbare genstande og materialer.
- Når apparatet er varmt, må der ikke lægges noget hen over det (feks. håndklæder eller tøj).
- Brug kun apparatet på tørt hår.
- Undlad at betjene apparatet med våde hånder.
- Hold varmepladerne rene og fri for støv og stylingprodukter, som feks. mousse, spray og gel. Brug aldrig apparatet sammen med stylingprodukter.
- Varmepladerne har en belægning. Denne belægning slides muligvis væk med tiden. Dette påvirker dog ikke apparatets ydeevne.
- Hvis apparatet bruges til farvet hår, skal det smitte af på varmepladerne. Kontakt altid forhandleren, før apparatet bruges på kunstigt hår.
- Reparation og eftersyn af apparatet skal altid foretages på et autoriseret Philips-servicieværksted. Reparation udført af ukvalificeret personale kan medføre ekstremt farlige situationer for brugeren.
- Stik aldrig metalgenstande ind i åbningerne, da dette kan give elektrisk stød.
- Træk ikke i netledningen efter brug. Tag altid stikket ud af stikkontakten ved at holde fast i stikket.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips appliance overholder alle branchens gældende standarder og regler angående eksponering for elektromagnetiske felter.

Umgabe
Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass das Produkt nicht mit dem normalen Hausstrom versorgt werden kann (2012/19/EU). Befolgen Sie die örtlichen Bestimmungen zur getrennten Entsorgung von elektrischen und elektronischen Produkten. Eine ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung hilft, negative Auswirkungen auf Umwelt und Gesundheit zu vermeiden.

- **WARNING:** Do not use this appliance near water.
- When the appliance is used in a bathroom, unplug it after use since the proximity of water presents a risk, even when the appliance is switched off.
- **WARNING:** Do not use this appliance near bathtubs, showers, basins or other vessels containing water.
- Always unplug the appliance after use.
- If the mains cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips or a service centre authorised by Philips or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
- This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.
- Before you connect the appliance, ensure that the voltage indicated on the appliance corresponds to the local power voltage.
- Do not use the appliance for any other purpose than described in this manual.
- When the appliance is connected to the power, never leave it unattended.
- Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid.
- Do not wind the mains cord round the appliance.
- Wait until the appliance has cooled down before you store it.
- Pay full attention when using the appliance since it could be extremely hot. Only hold the handle as other parts are hot and avoid contact with the skin.
- Always place the appliance with the stand on a heat-resistant, stable flat surface. The hot heating plates should never touch the surface or other flammable material.
- Avoid the mains cord from coming into contact with the hot parts of the appliance.
- Keep the appliance away from flammable objects and material when it is switched on.
- Never cover the appliance with dust and styling products such as mousse, spray and gel. Never use the appliance in combination with styling products.
- The heating plates have coating on this coating might slowly wear away over time. However, this does not affect the performance of the appliance.
- If the appliance is used on color-treated hair, the heating plates may be stained. Before using it on artificial hair always consult their distributor.
- Always return the appliance to a service centre authorized by Philips for examination or repair. Repair by unqualified people could result in an extremely hazardous situation for the user.
- Do not insert metal objects into openings to avoid electric shock.
- Do not pull on the power cord after using. Always unplug the appliance by holding the plug.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with applicable standards and regulations regarding exposure to electromagnetic fields.

Umgabe
Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass das Produkt nicht mit dem normalen Hausstrom versorgt werden kann (2012/19/EU). Befolgen Sie die örtlichen Bestimmungen zur getrennten Entsorgung von elektrischen und elektronischen Produkten. Eine ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung hilft, negative Auswirkungen auf Umwelt und Gesundheit zu vermeiden.

- **WARNING:** Do not use this appliance near water.
- When the appliance is used in a bathroom, unplug it after use since the proximity of water presents a risk, even when the appliance is switched off.
- **WARNING:** Do not use this appliance near bathtubs, showers, basins or other vessels containing water.
- Always unplug the appliance after use.
- If the mains cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips or a service centre authorised by Philips or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
- This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.
- Before you connect the appliance, ensure that the voltage indicated on the appliance corresponds to the local power voltage.
- Do not use the appliance for any other purpose than described in this manual.
- When the appliance is connected to the power, never leave it unattended.
- Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid.
- Do not wind the mains cord round the appliance.
- Wait until the appliance has cooled down before you store it.
- Pay full attention when using the appliance since it could be extremely hot. Only hold the handle as other parts are hot and avoid contact with the skin.
- Always place the appliance with the stand on a heat-resistant, stable flat surface. The hot heating plates should never touch the surface or other flammable material.
- Avoid the mains cord from coming into contact with the hot parts of the appliance.
- Keep the appliance away from flammable objects and material when it is switched on.
- Never cover the appliance with dust and styling products such as mousse, spray and gel. Never use the appliance in combination with styling products.
- The heating plates have a coating. This coating might slowly wear away over time. However, this does not affect the performance of the appliance.
- If the appliance is used on color-treated hair, the heating plates may be stained. Before using it on artificial hair always consult their distributor.
- Always return the appliance to a service centre authorized by Philips for examination or repair. Repair by unqualified people could result in an extremely hazardous situation for the user.
- Do not insert metal objects into openings to avoid electric shock.
- Do not pull on the power cord after using. Always unplug the appliance by holding the plug.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with applicable standards and regulations regarding exposure to electromagnetic fields.

Umgabe
Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass das Produkt nicht mit dem normalen Hausstrom versorgt werden kann (2012/19/EU). Befolgen Sie die örtlichen Bestimmungen zur getrennten Entsorgung von elektrischen und elektronischen Produkten. Eine ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung hilft, negative Auswirkungen auf Umwelt und Gesundheit zu vermeiden.

- **WARNING:** Do not use this appliance near water.
- When the appliance is used in a bathroom, unplug it after use since the proximity of water presents a risk, even when the appliance is switched off.
- **WARNING:** Do not use this appliance near bathtubs, showers, basins or other vessels containing water.
- Always unplug the appliance after use.
- If the mains cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips or a service centre authorised by Philips or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
- This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.
- Before you connect the appliance, ensure that the voltage indicated on the appliance corresponds to the local power voltage.
- Do not use the appliance for any other purpose than described in this manual.
- When the appliance is connected to the power, never leave it unattended.
- Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid.
- Do not wind the mains cord round the appliance.
- Wait until the appliance has cooled down before you store it.
- Pay full attention when using the appliance since it could be extremely hot. Only hold the handle as other parts are hot and avoid contact with the skin.
- Always place the appliance with the stand on a heat-resistant, stable flat surface. The hot heating plates should never touch the surface or other flammable material.
- Avoid the mains cord from coming into contact with the hot parts of the appliance.
- Keep the appliance away from flammable objects and material when it is switched on.
- Never cover the appliance with dust and styling products such as mousse, spray and gel. Never use the appliance in combination with styling products.
- The heating plates have a coating on this coating might slowly wear away over time. However, this does not affect the performance of the appliance.
- If the appliance is used on color-treated hair, the heating plates may be stained. Before using it on artificial hair always consult their distributor.
- Always return the appliance to a service centre authorized by Philips for examination or repair. Repair by unqualified people could result in an extremely hazardous situation for the user.
- Do not insert metal objects into openings to avoid electric shock.
- Do not pull on the power cord after using. Always unplug the appliance by holding the plug.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with applicable standards and regulations regarding exposure to electromagnetic fields.

Umgabe
Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass das Produkt nicht mit dem normalen Hausstrom versorgt werden kann (2012/19/EU). Befolgen Sie die örtlichen Bestimmungen zur getrennten Entsorgung von elektrischen und elektronischen Produkten. Eine ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung hilft, negative Auswirkungen auf Umwelt und Gesundheit zu vermeiden.

- **WARNING:** Do not use this appliance near water.
- When the appliance is used in a bathroom, unplug it after use since the proximity of water presents a risk, even when the appliance is switched off.
- **WARNING:** Do not use this appliance near bathtubs, showers, basins or other vessels containing water.
- Always unplug the appliance after use.
- If the mains cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips or a service centre authorised by Philips or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
- This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.
- Before you connect the appliance, ensure that the voltage indicated on the appliance corresponds to the local power voltage.
- Do not use the appliance for any other purpose than described in this manual.
- When the appliance is connected to the power, never leave it unattended.
- Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid.
- Do not wind the mains cord round the appliance.
- Wait until the appliance has cooled down before you store it.
- Pay full attention when using the appliance since it could be extremely hot. Only hold the handle as other parts are hot and avoid contact with the skin.
- Always place the appliance with the stand on a heat-resistant, stable flat surface. The hot heating plates should never touch the surface or other flammable material.
- Avoid the mains cord from coming into contact with the hot parts of the appliance.
- Keep the appliance away from flammable objects and material when it is switched on.
- Never cover the appliance with dust and styling products such as mousse, spray and gel. Never use the appliance in combination with styling products.
- The heating plates have a coating on this coating might slowly wear away over time. However, this does not affect the performance of the appliance.
- If the appliance is used on color-treated hair, the heating plates may be stained. Before using it on artificial hair always consult their distributor.
- Always return the appliance to a service centre authorized by Philips for examination or repair. Repair by unqualified people could result in an extremely hazardous situation for the user.
- Do not insert metal objects into openings to avoid electric shock.
- Do not pull on the power cord after using. Always unplug the appliance by holding the plug.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with applicable standards and regulations regarding exposure to electromagnetic fields.

Umgabe
Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass das Produkt nicht mit dem normalen Hausstrom versorgt werden kann (2012/19/EU). Befolgen Sie die örtlichen Bestimmungen zur getrennten Entsorgung von elektrischen und elektronischen Produkten. Eine ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung hilft, negative Auswirkungen auf Umwelt und Gesundheit zu vermeiden.

- **WARNING:** Do not use this appliance near water.
- When the appliance is used in a bathroom, unplug it after use since the proximity of water presents a risk, even when the appliance is switched off.
- **WARNING:** Do not use this appliance near bathtubs, showers, basins or other vessels containing water.
- Always unplug the appliance after use.
- If the mains cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips or a service centre authorised by Philips or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
- This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.
- Before you connect the appliance, ensure that the voltage indicated on the appliance corresponds to the local power voltage.
- Do not use the appliance for any other purpose than described in this manual.
- When the appliance is connected to the power, never leave it unattended.
- Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid.
- Do not wind the mains cord round the appliance.
- Wait until the appliance has cooled down before you store it.
- Pay full attention when using the appliance since it could be extremely hot. Only hold the handle as other parts are hot and avoid contact with the skin.
- Always place the appliance with the stand on a heat-resistant, stable flat surface. The hot heating plates should never touch the surface or other flammable material.
- Avoid the mains cord from coming into contact with the hot parts of the appliance.
- Keep the appliance away from flammable objects and material when it is switched on.
- Never cover the appliance with dust and styling products such as mousse, spray and gel. Never use the appliance in combination with styling products.
- The heating plates have a coating on this coating might slowly wear away over time. However, this does not affect the performance of the appliance.
- If the appliance is used on color-treated hair, the heating plates may be stained. Before using it on artificial hair always consult their distributor.
- Always return the appliance to a service centre authorized by Philips for examination or repair. Repair by unqualified people could result in an extremely hazardous situation for the user.
- Do not insert metal objects into openings to avoid electric shock.
- Do not pull on the power cord after using. Always unplug the appliance by holding the plug.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with applicable standards and regulations regarding exposure to electromagnetic fields.

Umgabe
Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass das Produkt nicht mit dem normalen Hausstrom versorgt werden kann (2012/19/EU). Befolgen Sie die örtlichen Bestimmungen zur getrennten Entsorgung von elektrischen und elektronischen Produkten. Eine ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung hilft, negative Auswirkungen auf Umwelt und Gesundheit zu vermeiden.

- **WARNING:** Do not use this appliance near water.
- When the appliance is used in a bathroom, unplug it after use since the proximity of water presents a risk, even when the appliance is switched off.
- **WARNING:** Do not use this appliance near bathtubs, showers, basins or other vessels containing water.
- Always unplug the appliance after use.
- If the mains cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips or a service centre authorised by Philips or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
- This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.
- Before you connect the appliance, ensure that the voltage indicated on the appliance corresponds to the local power voltage.
- Do not use the appliance for any other purpose than described in this manual.
- When the appliance is connected to the power, never leave it unattended.
- Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid.
- Do not wind the mains cord round the appliance.
- Wait until the appliance has cooled down before you store it.
- Pay full attention when using the appliance since it could be extremely hot. Only hold the handle as other parts are hot and avoid contact with the skin.
- Always place the appliance with the stand on a heat-resistant, stable flat surface. The hot heating plates should never touch the surface or other flammable material.
- Avoid the mains cord from coming into contact with the hot parts of the appliance.
- Keep the appliance away from flammable objects and material when it is switched on.
- Never cover the appliance with dust and styling products such as mousse, spray and gel. Never use the appliance in combination with styling products.
- The heating plates have a coating on this coating might slowly wear away over time. However, this does not affect the performance of the appliance.
- If the appliance is used on color-treated hair, the heating plates may be stained. Before using it on artificial hair always consult their distributor.
- Always return the appliance to a service centre authorized by Philips for examination or repair. Repair by unqualified people could result in an extremely hazardous situation for the user.
- Do not insert metal objects into openings to avoid electric shock.
- Do not pull on the power cord after using. Always unplug the appliance by holding the plug.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with applicable standards and regulations regarding exposure to electromagnetic fields.

Umgabe
Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass das Produkt nicht mit dem normalen Hausstrom versorgt werden kann (2012/19/EU). Befolgen Sie die örtlichen Bestimmungen zur getrennten Entsorgung von elektrischen und elektronischen Produkten. Eine ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung hilft, negative Auswirkungen auf Umwelt und Gesundheit zu vermeiden.

- **WARNING:** Do not use this appliance near water.
- When the appliance is used in a bathroom, unplug it after use since the proximity of water presents a risk, even when the appliance is switched off.
- **WARNING:** Do not use this appliance near bathtubs, showers, basins or other vessels containing water.
- Always unplug the appliance after use.
- If the mains cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips or a service centre authorised by Philips or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
- This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.
- Before you connect the appliance, ensure that the voltage indicated on the appliance corresponds to the local power voltage.
- Do not use the appliance for any other purpose than described in this manual.
- When the appliance is connected to the power, never leave it unattended.
- Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid.
- Do not wind the mains cord round the appliance.
- Wait until the appliance has cooled down before you store it.
- Pay full attention when using the appliance since it could be extremely hot. Only hold the handle as other parts are hot and avoid contact with the skin.
- Always place the appliance with the stand on a heat-resistant, stable flat surface. The hot heating plates should never touch the surface or other flammable material.
- Avoid the mains cord from coming into contact with the hot parts of the appliance.
- Keep the appliance away from flammable objects and material when it is switched on.
- Never cover the appliance with dust and styling products such as mousse, spray and gel. Never use the appliance in combination with styling products.
- The heating plates have a coating on this coating might slowly wear away over time. However, this does not affect the performance of the appliance.
- If the appliance is used on color-treated hair, the heating plates may be stained. Before using it on artificial hair always consult their distributor.
- Always return the appliance to a service centre authorized by Philips for examination or repair. Repair by unqualified people could result in an extremely hazardous situation for the user.
- Do not insert metal objects into openings to avoid electric shock.
- Do not pull on the power cord after using. Always unplug the appliance by holding the plug.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with applicable standards and regulations regarding exposure to electromagnetic fields.

Umgabe
Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass das Produkt nicht mit dem normalen Hausstrom versorgt werden kann (2012/19/EU). Befolgen Sie die örtlichen Bestimmungen zur getrennten Entsorgung von elektrischen und elektronischen Produkten. Eine ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung hilft, negative Auswirkungen auf Umwelt und Gesundheit zu vermeiden.

- **WARNING:** Do not use this appliance near water.
- When the appliance is used in a bathroom, unplug it after use since the proximity of water presents a risk, even when the appliance is switched off.
- **WARNING:** Do not use this appliance near bathtubs, showers, basins or other vessels containing water.
- Always unplug the appliance after use.
- If the mains cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips or a service centre authorised by Philips or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
- This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.
- Before you connect the appliance, ensure that the voltage indicated on the appliance corresponds to the local power voltage.
- Do not use the appliance for any other purpose than described in this manual.
- When the appliance is connected to the power, never leave it unattended.
- Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid.
- Do not wind the mains cord round the appliance.
- Wait until the appliance has cooled down before you store it.
- Pay full attention when using the appliance since it could be extremely hot. Only hold the handle as other parts are hot and avoid contact with the skin.
- Always place the appliance with the stand on a heat-resistant, stable flat surface. The hot heating plates should never touch the surface or other flammable material.
- Avoid the mains cord from coming into contact with the hot parts of the appliance.
- Keep the appliance away from flammable objects and material when it is switched on.
- Never cover the appliance with dust and styling products such as mousse, spray and gel. Never use the appliance in combination with styling products.
- The heating plates have a coating on this coating might slowly wear away over time. However, this does not affect the performance of the appliance.
- If the appliance is used on color-treated hair, the heating plates may be stained. Before using it on artificial hair always consult their distributor.
- Always return the appliance to a service centre authorized by Philips for examination or repair. Repair by unqualified people could result in an extremely hazardous situation for the user.
- Do not insert metal objects into openings to avoid electric shock.
- Do not pull on the power cord after using. Always unplug the appliance by holding the plug.

- **WARNING:**Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Badewannen, Duschen, Waschbecken oder sonstigen Behältern mit Wasser.

Ziehen Sie nach jedem Gebrauch den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose.

- Um Gefährdungen zu vermeiden, darf ein defektes Netzkabel nur von einem Philips Service-Center, einer von Philips autorisierten Werkstatt oder einer ähnlich qualifizierten Person durch ein Original-Ersatzkabel ersetzt werden.

Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und Personen mit verringerten physischen, sensorischen oder psychischen Fähigkeiten oder Mangel an Erfahrung und Kenntnis verwendet werden, wenn sie bei der Verwendung beaufsichtigt wurden oder Anweisung zum sicheren Gebrauch des Geräts erhalten und die Gefahren verstanden haben. Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Die Reinigung und Wartung darf nicht von Kindern ohne Aufsicht durchgeführt werden.

Bevor Sie das Gerät an eine Steckdose anschließen, überprüfen Sie, ob die auf dem Gerät angegebene Spannung mit der Netzspannung vor Ort übereinstimmt.

Verwenden Sie das Gerät nie für andere als in dieser Bedienungsanleitung beschriebene Zwecke. Wenn das Gerät an eine Steckdose angeschlossen ist, lassen Sie es zu keiner Zeit unbeaufsichtigt. Verwenden Sie niemals Zubehör- oder Teile, die von Drittherstellern stammen bzw. nicht von Philips empfohlen werden. Wenn Sie diese(s) Zubehör- oder Teile verwenden, erlischt Ihre Garantie. Wickeln Sie das Netzkabel nicht um das Gerät. Lassen Sie das Gerät abkühlen, bevor Sie es wegräumen. Geben Sie acht bei der Verwendung des Geräts, da es äußerst heiß sein könnte. Halten Sie nur den Griff, da die anderen Teile heiß sind, und vermeiden Sie Kontakt mit der Haut. Stellen Sie das Gerät immer mit dem Ständer auf eine hitzebeständige, stabile ebene Fläche. Die heißen Heizplatten sollten nie die Oberfläche oder anderes brennbares Material berühren.

Wenn das Gerät an eine Steckdose angeschlossen ist, lassen Sie es zu keiner Zeit unbeaufsichtigt.

Verwenden Sie niemals Zubehör- oder Teile, die von Drittherstellern stammen bzw. nicht von Philips empfohlen werden. Wenn Sie diese(s) Zubehör- oder Teile verwenden, erlischt Ihre Garantie.

Wickeln Sie das Netzkabel nicht um das Gerät. Lassen Sie das Gerät abkühlen, bevor Sie es wegräumen.

Geben Sie acht bei der Verwendung des Geräts, da es äußerst heiß sein könnte. Halten Sie nur den Griff, da die anderen Teile heiß sind, und vermeiden Sie Kontakt mit der Haut.

Stellen Sie das Gerät immer mit dem Ständer auf eine hitzebeständige, stabile ebene Fläche. Die heißen Heizplatten sollten nie die Oberfläche oder anderes brennbares Material berühren.

Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzkabel nicht mit den heißen Teilen des Geräts in Berührung kommt.

Halten Sie das eingeschaltete Gerät fern von leicht entzündbaren Gegenständen und Materialien.

Bedecken Sie das heiße Gerät niemals mit Handtüchern, Kleidungsstücken oder anderen Gegenständen.

Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur an trockenen Haar. Bedienen Sie das Gerät nicht mit nassen Händen.

Halten Sie die Heizplatten sauber und frei von Staub sowie von Stylingprodukten, wie Schaumfestiger, Styling-Spray, Gel. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nie in Kombination mit Stylingprodukten.

Die Heizplatten sind beschichtet. Diese Beschichtung nutzt sich im Laufe der Zeit ab. Dies hat jedoch keinerlei Einfluss auf die Leistung des Geräts.

Bei Verwendung mit getöntem oder gefärbtem Haar können sich die Heizplatten möglicherweise verfärben.

Wenden Sie sich an Ihren Händler, bevor Sie es für künstliches Haar verwenden.

Geben Sie das Gerät zur Überprüfung bzw. Reparatur stets an ein von Philips autorisiertes Service-Center.

Eine Reparatur durch unqualifizierte Personen kann zu einer hohen Gefährdung für den Verbraucher führen.

Führen Sie keine Metallgegenstände in die Öffnungen ein, da dies zu Stromschlägen führen kann.

Ziehen Sie nach der Verwendung nicht am Netzkabel. Ziehen Sie stattdessen am Netzstecker, um das Gerät von der Stromversorgung zu trennen.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
Dieses Philips Gerät erfüllt sämtliche Normen und Regelungen bezüglich der Exposition in elektromagnetischen Feldern.

Umgabe
Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass das Produkt nicht mit dem normalen Hausstrom versorgt werden kann (2012/19/EU). Befolgen Sie die örtlichen Bestimmungen zur getrennten Entsorgung von elektrischen und elektronischen Produkten. Eine ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung hilft, negative Auswirkungen auf Umwelt und Gesundheit zu vermeiden.

- **WARNING:** Do not use this appliance near water.
- When the appliance is used in a bathroom, unplug it after use since the proximity of water presents a risk, even when the appliance is switched off.
- **WARNING:** Do not use this appliance near bathtubs, showers, basins or other vessels containing water.
- Always unplug the appliance after use.
- If the mains cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips or a service centre authorised by Philips or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
- This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.
- Before you connect the appliance, ensure that the voltage indicated on the appliance corresponds to the local power voltage.
- Do not use the appliance for any other purpose than described in this manual.
- When the appliance is connected to the power, never leave it unattended.
- Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid.
- Do not wind the mains cord round the appliance.
- Wait until the appliance has cooled down before you store it.
- Pay full attention when using the appliance since it could be extremely hot. Only hold the handle as other parts are hot and avoid contact with the skin.
- Always place the appliance with the stand on a heat-resistant, stable flat surface. The hot heating plates should never touch the surface or other flammable material.
- Avoid the mains cord from coming into contact with the hot parts of the appliance.
- Keep the appliance away from flammable objects and material when it is switched on.
- Never cover the appliance with dust and styling products such as mousse, spray and gel. Never use the appliance in combination with styling products.
- The heating plates have a coating. This coating might slowly wear away over time. However, this does not affect the performance of the appliance.
- If the appliance is used on color-treated hair, the heating plates may be stained. Before using it on artificial hair always consult their distributor.
- Always return the appliance to a service centre authorized by Philips for examination or repair. Repair by unqualified people could result in an extremely hazardous situation for the user.
- Do not insert metal objects into openings to avoid electric shock.
- Do not pull on the power cord after using. Always unplug the appliance by holding the plug.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with applicable standards and regulations regarding exposure to electromagnetic fields.

Umgabe
Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass das Produkt nicht mit dem normalen Hausstrom versorgt werden kann (2012/19/EU). Befolgen Sie die örtlichen Bestimmungen zur getrennten Entsorgung von elektrischen und elektronischen Produkten. Eine ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung hilft, negative Auswirkungen auf Umwelt und Gesundheit zu vermeiden.

- **WARNING:** Do not use this appliance near water.
- When the appliance is used in a bathroom, unplug it after use since the proximity of water presents a risk, even when the appliance is switched off.
- **WARNING:** Do not use this appliance near bathtubs, showers, basins or other vessels containing water.
- Always unplug the appliance after use.
- If the mains cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips or a service centre authorised by Philips or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
- This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.
- Before you connect the appliance,

